Table 7 - Sensitivity and stress testing at 31 December 2023.  USD, in thousands.

A more detailed description of the various stress tests and observations on the impact of those

tests follows:

• Reserving Risk Test - a stress test whereby non-life-long tail (EIL) technical provisions increase

by 50%, non-life short tail (EIL and BICL) technical provisions increase by 25% and non-life ATE

(EIL) technical provisions increase by 100%.  Additionally, for the EIL Preserve portfolio, an

increase in inflation to 5% was also modelled on Life technical provisions.  EHL’s SCR coverage

reduces to 252% from 413%.

• Market Risk, Investment Shocks - two types of tests were performed on the investments of EIL

and BICL, a first one assuming interest rate shocks and a second one assuming a decrease in

the value of collective investments:

o Interest rate shocks – two tests were carried out, one to evaluate the impact on the

investments of an increase of 100 bps of the interest rate and one to assess the impact of

a 100 bps decrease of the interest rate. Results show that only in the event of an increased

interest rate does EHL’s SCR coverage reduce.

Base line (actual Dec-23) 8,729   4,416   36,018   413%

Underwriting risk - Reserve risk 10,857   4,416   27,356   252%

Market risk - Investment shocks

 - interest rate +100 bps 8,690   4,416   35,320   406%

 - interest rate -100 bps 8,771   4,416   37,578   428%

 - collective investment < 20% 8,175   4,416   34,927   427%

Counterparty risk

 - credit rating 1 step downgrade 9,256   4,416   36,420   393%

 - credit rating 2 steps downgrade 10,284   4,416   36,420   354%

Severe scenario 11,279   4,416   26,256   233%

SCR

Coverage
Scenario SCR MCR

SII excess of

assets over

l iabilities

22

o Collective investments value decrease - a test whereby the value of EIL’s investments in

hedge funds decrease by 20%. This test results in an increase to SCR coverage despite a

loss to the asset base, a consequence of the change in large SCR charge applied to the

collective investment in the first instance.

• Counterparty Risk - Credit Default - two tests were performed.  A stress test where all debt

securities experience a 1 notch downgrade was performed and a stress test where all debt